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DEVIN M. STOREY, ESQ. (SBN #234271) 
The Zalkin Law Firm, P.C. 
10590 West Ocean Air Drive, Suite 175 
San Diego, CA 92130  
Tel:  858-259-3011 
Fax:  858-259-3015 
Email:  dms@zalkin.com   
 
Attorney for Personal Injury Claimant/Creditor  
John JB Doe, and Other Claimants/Creditors 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 
In re: 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation 
sole, 
 

Debtor and Debtor  
In Possession. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 
Chapter 11 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON 
MOTION TO ALLOW FILING OF 
LATE PROOF OF CLAIM 
F.R.B.P. 9006(b)(1) 
 
Hearing Date:  April 30, 2025 
Hearing Time:  10:30 a.m. 
Location:  1300 Clay Street, Ctrm. 220 
  Oakland, CA 94612 
  [In person or via Zoom] 
 
Judge:  Hon. William J. Lafferty, III 

 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Hearing will be held on April 30, 2025 at 10:30 

a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the United States Bankruptcy Court at 
1300 Clay Street, Oakland, California, Courtroom 220 before the Honorable William J. 
Lafferty, United States Bankruptcy Judge, to consider the Motion to Allow Filing of Late 
Proof of Claim (the “Motion”), filed concurrently herewith, by a claimant who is a sexual 
abuse claimant that holds a claim against the Debtor. The Motion seeks an order allowing the 
filing of late proof of claim on behalf of Claimant based upon excusable neglect under the 
provisions of Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9006(b)(1). 
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The Motion is based upon this Notice, the Motion and the memorandum of points and 

authorities set forth therein, the Declarations of Devin M. Storey and Claimant John JB Doe 
in Support of the Motion, and on such arguments or other evidence as may be presented at the 
Hearing. 
 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Hearing will be held in person in the 
courtroom, provided that (1) counsel, parties, and other interested parties may attend the 
Hearing in person or by Zoom or AT&T Teleconference; (2) additional information is 
available on Judge Lafferty’s Procedures page on the Court’s website, which is 
www.canb.uscourts.gov; and (3) information on how to attend the Hearing by Zoom or 
AT&T teleconference will be included with each calendar posted under Judge Lafferty’s 
Calendar on the Court’s website. All parties should review Judge Lafferty’s Practices and 
Procedures for In-Person Hearings, found on the Court’s website. 
 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any party that wishes to object to the 
Motion must file and serve written opposition no later than seven (7) days before the 
date set for the Hearing. Any opposition must be filed in writing with the Clerk of the 
Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay Street, Suite 300, Oakland, California 94612 (mailing address: 
P.O. Box 2070, Oakland, California 94604) and must be served on counsel for Claimant No. 
552 at the address listed above. Unless a timely objection is filed, the Court may grant the 
relief requested in the Motion without a hearing. Failure to file and serve a timely 
objection may result in waiver of any objection. 

      THE ZALKIN LAW FIRM, P.C. 

 
DATED _________________   _______________________________ 
       Devin M. Storey 
       Attorney for Claimant  
 

3-31-2025
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 DEVIN M. STOREY, ESQ. (SBN #234271)  
The Zalkin Law Firm, P.C.  
10590 West Ocean Air Drive, Suite 125  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Tel: 858-259-3011  
Fax: 858-259-3015  
Email: dms@zalkin.com    
 
Attorney for Personal Injury Claimant/Creditor  
John JB Doe, and Other Claimants/Creditors 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

In re: 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation 
sole, 
 
                          Debtor and Debtor 
                          In Possession. 
 
 
 
 

 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 
Chapter 11 
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   

 
I, Devin M. Storey, am employed in the city and county of San Diego, State of 

California.  I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the action; my business address is 

10590 W Ocean Air Drive, Suite 175, San Diego, CA 92130. 

I. Service List 

On the 31st day of March 2025, I caused to be served the following document(s): 

-  NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO ALLOW FILING OF LATE PROOF OF 
CLAIM F.R.B.P. 9006(b)(1) 

 
- MOTION TO ENLARGE THE CLAIMS BAR DATE TO ACCEPT A LATE FILED 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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- DECLARATION OF DEVIN M. STOREY, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
ENLARGE THE CLAIMS BAR DATE TO ACCEPT A LATE FILED PROOF OF 
CLAIM 

-  DECLARATION OF MOVANT JOHN JB DOE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
ENLARGE THE CLAIMS BAR DATE TO ACCEPT A LATE FILED PROOF OF 
CLAIM  

 
on each party listed below in the following manner: 

 
[X] by e-mail transmission upon the parties as set forth on Exhibit 1, attached 
hereto.  
 
[X] by First Class Mail transmission upon the parties as set forth on Exhibit 
2, attached hereto.  
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the 

United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration 
was executed on March 31, 2025, San Diego, California. 

 
   _/s/ Devin M. Storey 
   Devin M. Storey 
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Mailing Information for Case 23-40523 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive email notice/service for 
this case. 

Gabrielle L. Albert     galbert@kbkllp.com 

Jesse Bair     jbair@burnsbair.com, kdempski@burnsbair.com 

Hagop T. Bedoyan     hagop.bedoyan@mccormickbarstow.com, ecf@kleinlaw.com 

Lynda Bennett     lbennett@lowenstein.com 

Jason Blanchard     jason.blanchard@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Jason Blumberg     jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov, ustpregion17.sf.ecf@usdoj.gov 

Joseph M. Breall     jmbreall@breallaw.com 

John Bucheit     jbucheit@phrd.com 

Timothy W. Burns     tburns@burnsbair.com, kdempski@burnsbair.com 

George Calhoun     george@ifrahlaw.com 

Thomas F. Carlucci     tcarlucci@foley.com, tom-carlucci-4065@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Michael David Compean     mcompean@blackcompeanhall.com 

Blaise S Curet     bcuret@spcclaw.com 

Jared A. Day     jared.a.day@usdoj.gov 

Jillian Dennehy     jillian.dennehy@kennedyslaw.com 

Luke N. Eaton     lukeeaton@cozen.com, monugiac@pepperlaw.com 

Timothy W. Evanston     tevanston@skarzynski.com 

Trevor Ross Fehr     trevor.fehr@usdoj.gov 

Michael Finnegan     mike@andersonadvocates.com 

Nicole M. Fulfree     nfulfree@lowenstein.com 

Robert David Gallo     dgallo@phrd.com 

Evan Gershbein     ECFpleadings@kccllc.com 

Geoffrey Goodman     ggoodman@foley.com 

John Grossbart     john.grossbart@dentons.com, docket.general.lit.chi@dentons.com 

Marta M. Guzman     martamguzman@yahoo.com 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1866-1    Filed: 04/01/25    Entered: 04/01/25 10:36:53    Page 4
of 9



2 

Adam P. Haberkorn     ahaberkorn@omm.com, adam-haberkorn-2269@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Joshua K Haevernick     joshua.haevernick@dentons.com 

Robert G. Harris     rob@bindermalter.com, RobertW@BinderMalter.com 

Deanna K. Hazelton     deanna.k.hazelton@usdoj.gov 

Clayton Hinrichs     clayton@andersonadvocates.com 

Todd C. Jacobs     tjacobs@phrd.com 

Emma L. Jones     epersson@omm.com, emma-persson-2606@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Jeff D. Kahane     jkahane@skarzynski.com 

Michael A. Kaplan     mkaplan@lowenstein.com 

Tobias S. Keller     tkeller@kbkllp.com 

Jane Kim     jkim@kbkllp.com 

David M Klauder     dklauder@bk-legal.com 

Amy Klie     aklie@nicolaidesllp.com 

Matt Lee     mdlee@foley.com, matt-lee-6371@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Alison Valerie Lippa     alippa@nicolaidesllp.com, chash@nicolaidesllp.com 

Betty Luu     bluu@duanemorris.com 

Lauren M. Macksoud     lauren.macksoud@dentons.com 

Ryan E. Manns     ryan.manns@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Patrick Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com, docket.general.lit.chi@dentons.com 

Elizabeth Price Mazzocco     emazzocco@foley.com 

Andrew Mina     amina@duanemorris.com 

Mark Moore     mmoore@foley.com, mark-moore-8735@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Shane J. Moses     smoses@foley.com, shane-moses-1023@ecf.pacerpro.com 

M. Keith Moskowitz     keith.moskowitz@dentons.com 

Cristina J Nolan     cnolan@manlystewart.com 

Office of the U.S. Trustee/Oak     USTPRegion17.OA.ECF@usdoj.gov 

Mark D. Plevin     mplevin@plevinturner.com, mark-plevin-crowell-moring-
8073@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Gregory S. Powell     greg.powell@usdoj.gov, Tina.L.Spyksma@usdoj.gov 
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Jeffrey D. Prol     jprol@lowenstein.com, courtmail@lowenstein.com 

Dennis Craig Reich     dreich@reichandbinstock.com 

Nathan W. Reinhardt     nreinhardt@skarzynski.com 

Colleen Restel     crestel@lowenstein.com 

Eileen Ridley     eridley@foley.com, eileen-ridley-0070@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Karen Rinehart     krinehart@omm.com, karen-rinehart-3320@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Matthew Roberts     mroberts@phrd.com 

Tancred Schiavoni     tschiavoni@omm.com 

Jullian Sekona     jsekona@kbkllp.com 

Phillip John Shine     phillip.shine@usdoj.gov 

Christopher S. Sontchi     szymanski@sontchillc.com 

Jennifer Stein     jennifer@andersonadvocates.com 

Joshua Sternberg     js@sternberglawgroup.com, SternbergJR96851@notify.bestcase.com 

Devin Miles Storey     dms@zalkin.com 

Catalina Sugayan     catalina.sugayan@clydeco.us, Nancy.Lima@clydeco.us 

Edward J. Tredinnick     etredinnick@foxrothschild.com 

Ann Marie Uetz     auetz@foley.com, ann-marie-uetz-6719@ecf.pacerpro.com 

Travis Richard Wall     travis.wall@kennedyslaw.com, alice.probst@kennedyslaw.com 

Brent Weisenberg     bweisenberg@lowenstein.com 

Matthew Michael Weiss     mweiss@phrd.com 

Harris Winsberg     hwinsberg@phrd.com 

Rebecca J. Winthrop     rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com, 
evette.rodriguez@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Alexandra J. Wolter     awolter@omm.com 

Yongli Yang     yongli.yang@clydeco.us 
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Core Service List

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip Phone Fax Email

Counsel to the RCC
Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood 
and Werth, LLP Peter Glaessner 180 Montgomery Street, Suite 1200 San Francisco CA 94104 415-813-2045 pglaessner@aghwlaw.com

Counsel for Salesian Society and 
Franciscan Friars California, Inc. Binder & Malter LLP Robert G. Harris 2775 Park Avenue Santa Clara CA 95050 408-295-1700 408-295-1531 Rob@BinderMalter.com

Counsel for the Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors Burns Bair LLP Timothy W. Burns and Jesse J. Bair 10 E. Doty Street, Suite 600 Madison WI 53703-3392 608-286-2302

tburns@burnsbair.com;
jbair@burnsbair.com

Office of the California Attorney 
General California Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 1300 I St., Ste. 1740 Sacramento CA 95814-2919 916-445-9555

Counsel to Certain Underwriters at 
Lloyd’s, London, subscribing 
severally and not jointly to Slip Nos. 
CU 1001 and K 66034 issued to the 
Roman Catholic Archbishop of San 
Francisco, and Nos. K 78138 and 
CU 3061 issued to the Roman 
Catholic Bishop of Oakland Clyde & Co US LLP Catalina J. Sugayan 30 S Wacker Dr Suite 2600 Chicago IL 60606 312-635-6917 Catalina.Sugayan@clydeco.us

Counsel to Companhia De Seguros 
Fidelidade SA (fka Fidelidade 
Insurance Company of Lisbon). Cozen O’Connor Mary P. McCurdy 388 Market Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco CA 94111 415-644-0914 415-644-0978 MMcCurdy@cozen.com
Counsel to Westport Insurance 
Corporation, f/k/a Employers 
Reinsurance Corporation Craig & Winkelman LLP Attn Robin D. Craig 2001 Addison Street, Suite 300 Berkeley CA 94704 510-549-3330 rcraig@craig-winkelman.com
Interested Party Davey L. Turner 215 N. San Joaquin St. Stockton CA 95202 dturner@drivonlaw.com
Counsel to Travelers Indemnity 
Company Dentons US LLP Patrick C. Maxcy and John Grossbart 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5900 Chicago IL 60606 312-876-8000 312-876-7934

patrick.maxcy@dentons.com;
john.grossbart@dentons.com

Counsel to Travelers Indemnity 
Company Dentons US LLP 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1210 Oakland CA 94612 415-882-5000 415-882-0300
Counsel to Certain Underwriters at 
Lloyd’s of London Subscribing to 
Slip Nos. CU 1001, K66034, 
K78138 and CU 3061 Duane Morris LLP Russell W. Roten 865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3100 Los Angeles CA 90017-5450 213- 689-7400 213-689-7401 rroten@skarzynski.com
Interested Party Elizabeth Otis 2089 Meppen Dr. Idaho Falls ID 83401 emotis2000@gmail.com

Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor 
in Possession Foley & Lardner LLP

Jeffrey R. Blease, Thomas F. Carlucci, 
Shane J. Moses, Ann Marie Uetz, 
Matthew D. Lee , Emil Khatchatourian 555 California Street, Suite 1700 San Francisco CA 94104-1520 415-434-4484 415-434-4507

jblease@foley.com;
tcarlucci@foley.com;
smoses@foley.com;
auetz@foley.com;
mdlee@foley.com;
ekhatchatourian@foley.com

Counsel for Salesians Society Jackson Lewis Leila Nourani, Esq. 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 Los Angeles CA 90017 213-630-8218 Leila.Nourani@jacksonlewis.com
Interested Party James Mulvaney 4724 Mira Vista Dr Castro Valley CA 94546 ohmyeye@pacbell.net

Counsel to Certain Personal Injury 
Creditors

Jeff Anderson & Associates, 
P.A.

Michael G. Finnegan, Esq., Jennifer E. 
Stein, Esq, Michael J. Reck, Esq.

12011 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 
700 Los Angeles CA 90049 310-357-2425 651-297-6543

mike@andersonadvocates.com;
jennifer@andersonadvocates.com;
mreck@andersonadvocates.com

Interested Party Jeffrey Jackson 1506 Quesada Avenue San Francisco CA 94124 JLJackson53@gmail.com

Counsel to the Unsecured 
Creditors' Committee Keller Benvenutti Kim LLP

Tobias S. Keller, Jane Kim, Gabrielle L. 
Albert 650 California St, Suite 1900 San Francisco CA 94108 415-496-6723

tkeller@kbkllp.com;
jkim@kbkllp.com;
galbert@kbkllp.com

Claims and Noticing Agent
Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC dba Verita Global Andres Estrada 222 N Pacific Coast Highway Suite 300 El Segundo CA 90245 310-823-9000 RCBOInfo@kccllc.com

Interested Party
Lee and Associates - San 
Francisco David Klein 242 California Street San Francisco CA 94011 dklein@lee-associates.com

Interested Party Lisa Horn Chainey 5866 McBryde Ave Richmond CA 94805 lisachainey@sbcglobal.net

Counsel to the Unsecured 
Creditors' Committee Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Jeffrey Cohen, Jeffrey D. Prol, Lynda A. 
Bennett, Michael A. Kaplan, Eric Jesse, 
Brent Weisenberg, Colleen M. Restel One Lowenstein Drive Roseland NJ 07068 973-597-2500 973-597-2400

jcohen@lowenstein.com;
jprol@lowenstein.com;
lbennett@lowenstein.com;
mkaplan@lowenstein.com;
ejesse@lowenstein.com;
bweisenberg@lowenstein.com;
crestel@lowenstein.com

Counsel to the Roman Catholic 
Bishop of Fresno

McCormick, Barstow, Sheppard, 
Wayte & Carruth LLP Hagop T. Bedoyan 7647 North Fresno Street Fresno CA 93720 559-433-1300 hagop.bedoyan@mccormickbarstow.com

Counsel to Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation, Oakland Parochial 
Fund, Inc. and Adventus Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Jason I. Blanchard 2200 Ross Ave, Ste. 3600 Dallas TX 75201-7932

241-855-8000;
241-855-8200 jason.blanchard@nortonrosefulbright.com

In re The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland
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Core Service List

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip Phone Fax Email

Counsel to Roman Catholic 
Cemeteries of the Diocese of 
Oakland, Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation, Oakland Parochial 
Fund, Inc. and Adventus Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Rebecca Winthrop and Scott Kortmeyer 555 South Flower Street, 41st Floor Los Angeles CA 90071

213-892-9200;
213-892-9494

rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com;
scott.kortmeyer@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel to Roman Catholic 
Cemeteries of the Diocese of 
Oakland, Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation, Oakland Parochial 
Fund, Inc. and Adventus Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Ryan E. Manns 2200 Ross Ave, Ste. 3600 Dallas TX 75201-7932

241-855-8000;
241-855-8200 ryan.manns@nortonrosefulbright.com

Office of the United States Trustee 
for Region 17

Office of The United States 
Trustee Greg Powell, Jason Blumberg 450 Golden Gate Avenue, 5th Floor Suite #05-0153 San Francisco CA 94102 415-705-3333 415-705-3379

Greg.Powell@usdoj.gov;
jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Tracy Hope Davis
Office of the United States 
Trustee for Region 17 Office of The United States Trustee

Attn Jason Blumberg and Trevor R. 
Fehr

501 I Street, Suite 7-
500 Sacramento CA 95814

Jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov;
Trevor.Fehr@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Tracy Hope Davis
Office of the United States 
Trustee for Region 17 Office of The United States Trustee Attn Phillip J. Shine

280 South First Street, 
Rm. 268 San Jose CA 95113 phillip.shine@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Westport Insurance 
Corporation, f/k/a Employers 
Reinsurance Corporation

Parker, Hudson, Rainer & 
Dobbs LLP

Attn Harris B. Winsberg, Matthew M. 
Weiss, Matthew G. Roberts, R. David 
Gallo 303 Peachtree St NE, Suite 3600 Atlanta GA 30308 404-523-5300 404-522-8409

hwinsberg@phrd.com;
mweiss@phrd.com;
mroberts@phrd.com;
dgallo@phrd.com

Counsel to Westport Insurance 
Corporation, f/k/a Employers 
Reinsurance Corporation

Parker, Hudson, Rainer & 
Dobbs LLP Attn Todd Jacobs and John E. Bucheit Two N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 1850 Chicago IL 60606

312-477-3306 - Todd;
312-477-3305 - John

tjacobs@phrd.com;
jbucheit@phrd.com

Counsel to Continental Casualty 
Company Plevin & Turner LLP Mark D. Plevin 580 California Street, 12th Floor San Francisco CA 94104 202-580-6640 mplevin@plevinturner.com
Interested Party Ransome Company 1933 Williams Street San Leandro CA 94577 mfeissa@ransomeco.com
Interested Party Romanucci & Blandin Law Valerie Letko 321 N. Clark St. Ste. 900 Chicago IL 60610
Interested Party Shalom Center, Inc. PO Box 1148 Splendora TX 77372 dkidd@shalomcenterinc.org
Counsel to Westport Insurance 
Corporation, f/k/a Employers 
Reinsurance Corporation

Sinnott, Puebla, Campagne & 
Curet, APLC Attn Blaise S. Curet 2000 Powell Street, Suite 830 Emeryville CA 94608 415-352-6200 415-352-6224 bcuret@spcclaw.com

Counsel to Certain Underwriters at 
Lloyd’s of London Subscribing to 
Slip Nos. CU 1001, K66034, 
K78138 and CU 3061 Skarzynski Marick & Black LLP

Jeff D. Kahane, Nathan Reinhardt, 
Timothy W. Evanston, Russell W. Roten 663 West Fifth Street, 26th Floor Los Angeles CA 90071 213-721-0650 213-721-0640

jkahane@skarzynski.com;
nreinhardt@skarzynski.com;
tevanston@skarzynski.com;
rroten@skarzynski.com

Counsel to  Emma Macias Sternberg Law Group Joshua L Sternberg 8605 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite #81823 West Hollywood CA 90069-4109 310-270-4343 js@sternberglawgroup.com

Interested Party Suizi Lin, Richard Simons 6589 Bellhurst Lane Castro Valley CA 94552
rick@fjslaw.com;
slin@fjslaw.com

Debtor
The Roman Catholic Bishop of 
Oakland Attila Bardos, Daniel Flanagan 2121 Harrison Street, Suite 100 Oakland CA 94612 510-893-4711 510-893-0945

abardos@oakdiocese.org;
dflanagan@veracruzadvisory.com

Interested Party Thomas Duong Binh-Minh 3300 Narvaez Ave SPC 50 San Jose CA 95136 tomasminh51@gmail.com
Interested Party Waters, Kraus & Paul Susan Ulrich, Esq. 11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900 Los Angeles CA 90025 sulrich@waterskraus.com

In re The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland
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